

No. 17-85

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAN CARMICHAEL MCCARTHAN, PETITIONER,

v.

JOSEPH C. COLLINS,
CHIEF UNITED STATES PROBATION OFFICER
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

VIRGINIA E. SLOAN
MADHURI S. GREWAL
THE CONSTITUTION
PROJECT
1200 18th St. NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036

RAKESH N. KILARU
Counsel of Record
HELENA ALMEIDA
CALI COPE-KASTEN
WILKINSON WALSH +
ESKOVITZ LLP
1900 M St. NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 847-4000
rkilaru@wilkinsonwalsh.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....1
Summary of Argument.....2
Argument5
 I. The History Of Section 2255 Confirms
 That Congress Intended To Provide
 Individuals In Federal Custody A
 Meaningful Opportunity To Challenge
 Their Convictions Or Sentences5
 II. The Decision Below Contravenes The
 Text, History, And Purpose Of The
 Saving Clause13
 1. Petitioner’s Claim Falls Within The
 Saving Clause.13
 2. The Decision Below Strips The Saving
 Clause Of All Meaning.17
Conclusion21

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Antonelli v. Warden, U.S.P. Atlanta</i> 542 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>AT & T Corp. v. Hulteen</i> 556 U.S. 701 (2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> 553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bousley v. United States</i> 523 U.S. 614 (1998)..... | 11, 14, 15 |
| <i>Burns v. Wilson</i> 346 U.S. 137 (1953)..... | 19 |
| <i>Chambers v. United States</i> 555 U.S. 122 (2009)..... | 14, 16 |
| <i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> 526 U.S. 529 (1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> 417 U.S. 333 (1974)..... | 11, 15 |
| <i>Ex parte Siebold</i> 100 U.S. 371 (1879)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ex parte Watkins</i> 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830) | 6 |
| <i>Felker v. Turpin</i> 518 U.S. 651 (1996)..... | 4, 6, 10 |
| <i>Hill v. United States</i> 368 U.S. 424 (1962)..... | 8 |
| <i>House v. Bell</i> 547 U.S. 518 (2006)..... | 16 |

III

| | Page(s) |
|---|--------------|
| Cases--Continued | |
| <i>In re Davenport</i> 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2008) | 7, 9, 11 |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> 304 U.S. 466 (1938)..... | 7 |
| <i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> 566 U.S. 1 (2012)..... | 4, 6, 12, 13 |
| <i>McClaghry v. Deming</i> 186 U.S. 49 (1902)..... | 19 |
| <i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> 499 U.S. 467 (1991)..... | 6, 9, 10 |
| <i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> 133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013)..... | 16 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)..... | 15 |
| <i>Price v. Johnston</i> 334 U.S. 266 (1948)..... | 7 |
| <i>Prost v. Anderson</i> 636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> 511 U.S. 298 (1994)..... | 11, 14, 15 |
| <i>Saleh v. Davis</i> 398 F. App'x 331 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 18 |
| <i>Sanders v. United States</i> 373 U.S. 1 (1963)..... | 9 |
| <i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> 542 U.S. 348 (2004)..... | 11, 14, 15 |

IV

Page(s)

Cases--Continued

Trevino v. Thaler
133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)..... 4, 12, 13, 17

Triestman v. United States
124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997)16, 17

United States v. Denedo
556 U.S. 904 (2009).....19

United States v. Grimley
137 U.S. 147 (1890).....19

United States v. Hayman
342 U.S. 205 (1952).....6, 7, 8, 9

United States v. Lee
586 F.3d 859 (11th Cir. 2009).....17

Wainwright v. Sykes
433 U.S. 72 (1977).....6, 7

Waley v. Johnston
316 U.S. 101 (1942).....7

Welch v. United States
136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....15

Whalen v. United States
445 U.S. 684 (1980).....16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....14

18 U.S.C. § 3583(b)(1).....14

28 U.S.C. § 2241 3, 17, 18, 19

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)17

28 U.S.C. § 2255 *passim*

Statutes--Continued

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255(a)..... | 18, 19, 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255(e)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255(h) | 3, 4, 10, 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(1)..... | 4, 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(2)..... | 4, 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255 (1964 ed.) | 9 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---|
| Act of Feb. 5, 1867, ch. 28, 14 Stat. 385..... | 6 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 2646, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946) | 8 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 308, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) | 8 |
| The Constitution Project, <i>Irreversible Error: Recommended Reforms for Preventing and Correcting Errors in the Administration of Capital Punishment</i> (2014) | 2 |
